Corporation could not accrue the cost of removal in advance. Reports filed with the SEC will reflect the cost of removing these assets in the period in which they
are removed. For STB reporting requirements only, the Corporation will continue to follow the historical method of accruing in advance, as prescribed by the
STB. FAS 143 also requires the Corporation to record a liability for legally obligated asset retirement costs associated with tangible long-lived assets. At
March 31, 2003, the Corporation’s liability for legally obligated asset retirement costs was $17 million. In the first quarter of 2003, the Corporation recorded
income from a cumulative effect of accounting change, related to the adoption of FAS 143, of $274 million, net of tax of $167 million. The accounting change has
no effect on the Corporation’s liquidity. Had the change been retroactively applied, the change would have had an immaterial impact on net income and earnings
per share and the following effect on operating expenses within the Corporation’s Consolidated Statements of Income for the three months ended March 31, 2003
and 2002:

Operating Expenses   SFAS 143  2002
(In millions)   2003  2002 Actual  Adjustments Pro Forma

Salaries, wages and employee benefits  $1,172  $1,105  $ 28  $1,133
Equipment and other rents   346   345   —   345
Depreciation   289   299   (23)   276
Fuel and utilities   374   240   —   240
Materials and supplies   116   133   (5)   128
Casualty costs   112   96   —   96
Purchased services and other costs   287   254   3   257

 Total  $2,696  $2,472  $ 3  $2,475

13

Table of Contents

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

UNION PACIFIC CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Three Months Ended March 31, 2003 Compared to
Three Months Ended March 31, 2002

Union Pacific Corporation (UPC or the Corporation) consists of two reportable segments, rail and trucking, as well as UPC’s other product lines (Other). The rail
segment includes the operations of Union Pacific Railroad and its subsidiaries and rail affiliates (UPRR or the Railroad). The trucking segment includes Overnite